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DANA F. COLE 
& CO M PANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I N D EPEN DENT AU DITORS' REPO RT 

To the Boa rd of Governors 
Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area 
Li ncol n, Nebraska 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have a ud ited the accompa nying statements of net posit ion of Southeast Com m u n ity Col l ege Area 
as of J u ne 30, 2016 and 2015, and  the related statements of reven ues, expenses, and changes i n  
n et position and cash flows for the years then ended wh ich co l lectively comprise t h e  Col lege's basic 
financia l  statements as l isted in the tab le  of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

M a nagement is responsib le for the preparation a nd fa ir  presentation of these financia l statements 
i n  a ccorda nce with a ccou nting princip les genera l ly accepted i n  the Un ited States of America; this 
inc ludes the d esign, im plementation, and maintenance of interna l control re leva nt to the preparation 
and  fa ir  presentation of financia l  statem ents that are free from m ateria l  m isstatement, whether due  
to  fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

O u r  responsi b i l ity is to express a n  op in ion on these fina n cia l statements based on our  aud its. We d id 
not aud it the f inancia l  statements of the Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Fou ndation, which represent 
14 percent, 15 percent, and  3 percent, respective ly, of the assets, net posit ion, and reven ues of the 
Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area. Those statements were a ud ited by other  a ud itors whose report 
has been furn ished to us, a n d  ou r op in ion, i nsofa r as it relates to the a mou nts inc l uded for the South­
east Com mu n ity Co l lege Fou ndation, is based sole ly on the report of the othe r  aud itors. We conducted 
o u r  audits in accordance with aud it ing standards genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States of America 
a n d  the sta ndards app l icab le  to financ ia l  aud its conta ined in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Com ptro l ler  Genera l  of the U n ited States. Those sta ndards requ i re that we p lan and perform 
the aud it to obta i n  reasonab le  assura nce about whether the financ ia l  statements a re free of materia l 
m isstatement. 

An aud it i nvolves perform ing procedures to obta i n  aud it evidence a bout the a mou nts and d isclo­
su res in the fina ncia l statements. The proced ures selected depend on the aud itor's j udgment, i n­
c lud ing the assessment of the risks of m ateria l  m isstatement of the financ ia l  statements, whether  
d u e  to fraud o r  error. I n  ma king those risk assessments, the aud itor considers interna l  control rele­
va nt to the entity's prepa ration a nd fa i r  p resentation of the fi nancia l statements i n  order to design 
a u d it proced u res that are a ppropriate in the c i rcu mstan ces, but not for the purpose of expressing an  
opi n ion on the  effectiveness of  the  entity's i nterna l contro l. Accord i ngly, we express no such  op in ion. 
An a ud it a lso inc l udes eva l uating the a ppropriateness of accou nting pol ic ies used and the reasona­
b leness of sign ifica nt acco u nt ing est imates made by management, as wel l  as eva luating the overa l l  
presentation of the fi nancia l statem ents. 
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We bel ieve that the aud it evidence we have obta ined is suffic ient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our a ud it opi n ion .  

Opinion 

I n  our opin ion, based on our aud it and the report of other aud itors, the financia l  statements referred 
to a bove present fa irly the f inancia l  position of Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area, as of Ju n e  30, 
2016 and 2015, and the resu lts of its operations a nd cash flows for the years then ended, in accord­
ance with accou nting  princi p les genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States of America .  

Other Matters 

Accounting princ ip les generally accepted i n  the Un ited States of America requ ire that the manage­
ment's d iscussion a nd ana lysis on pages 4 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financ ia l  
statements. Such i nformation, a lthough not a pa rt of the basic financia l statements, is req u ired by 
the Governmenta l Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essentia l part of fina ncia l 
reporti ng for p lacing the basic fi nancia l statements in a n  appropriate operationa l, economic, or h istor­
ica l  context. We have a pp l ied certa i n  l i m ited procedures to the req u ired supplementary information 
in  a ccordance with a ud it ing sta ndards genera l ly accepted i n  the U n ited States of America, wh ich con­
sisted of inqu iries of management a bout the methods of preparing the information and com paring the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our i nqu iries, the basic fi nancia l state­
ments, and other knowledge we obtai ned d uring our aud it of th e basic financia l statements. We do 
not express a n  opi n ion or  provide a ny assuran ce on the information because the l i m ited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an op in ion or provide any assurance. 

Our aud it was conducted for the purpose of forming an opin ion on the f inancia l  statements that co l­
lectively com prise Southeast Com mun ity Col lege Area's financ ia l  statements as a whole. The sched­
ules of genera l fu nd revenues - budgetary basis, schedules of general fund expend itures - b udgetary 
basis, and schedu les of expend itures of federa l awards, as req u ired by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Re­
quirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of add it ional  a na lys is a nd are n ot a re­
qu ired part of the fi na ncia l  statements. The sched u les of genera l fund reven ues - budgetary basis, 
sched u le of genera l fund  expend itures - budgetary basis, and sched u les of expend itures of federa l 
awards are the responsib i l ity of management a nd were derived from and  re late d irectly to the under­
lyi ng accou nting and  other records used to prepare the financ ia l  statements. The i nformation has 
been subjected to the a ud it ing procedures a ppl ied i n  the aud it of the financ ia l  statements and cer­
ta i n  add itiona l  proced ures, inc lud ing com paring and reconci l i ng such information d irectly to the u n­
derlying accou nting and other records used to prepare the fin a nc ia l  statements or to the financ ia l  
statements themse lves, and other add it iona l procedures i n  accorda nce with aud it ing standards gen­
era l ly accepted in the U n ited States of America. In our op in ion, the information is fa irly stated in a l l  
m ateria l  respects i n  re lation  to the f inancia l  statements a s  a whole. 

Report Issued in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have a lso issued our report dated Novem-
ber 14, 2016, on our consideration of the Col lege's interna l contro l over financia l  reporting a nd on our 
tests of its com pl ia nce with certain  provisions of laws, regu lations, contracts, and grant agreements 
a n d  other matters. The purpose of that report is to descri be the scope of our testing of interna l 
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contro l over  financ ial  reporting and compl iance and the resu lts of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on interna l contro l over financia l  reporting or on compl iance. That report is an integra l part of 
an aud it performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and shou ld be considered in 
assessing the resu lts of our aud it. 

L incoln, N ebraska 
Novem ber 14, 2016 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AR EA 
MANAGEMENT1S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS 

This section of Southeast Com mun ity Col lege Area's annua l  fi nanc ia l  report presents our d iscussion 
and a nalysis of the Col lege's fi nancia l performan ce during the fisca l yea r  ended June 30, 2016. 
Please read it in conjunctio n  with the Col lege's financia l  statements, which fo l low th is section .  

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This report consists of three basic fin a nc ia l  statements. The statement of net position ;  the state­
ment of revenues, expenses, and  cha nges in net pos ition; and the statement of cash flows provide 
i nformatio n  on the Col l ege as a whole and  present a long-term view of the College's finances. 

THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 

IN NET POSITION 

One of the most i mportant questions asked about the College's finances is, " Is Southeast Com munity 
Col lege Area as a whole better off as a result of the year's activities?" The statement of net position 
and the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in  net position report information on the Col­
lege as a whole and on its activities in a way that he lps a nswer th is question. When revenues and 
other support exceed expenses, the result is an increase in net position. When the reverse occurs, 
the result is a decrease i n  n et position. The re lationsh ip  between revenues a nd expenses may be 
thought of as the Col lege's operating results. 

These statements include a l l  assets a nd l iab i l ities usi ng the accrual basis of a ccounti ng, wh ich is 
s im i lar  to the accounting used by most private-sector com pan ies. Al l of th e current year's revenues 
and expenses are ta ken i nto account regardless of when cash is received or pa id. 

These two statements report the College's net position and cha nges i n  them. You can th ink of the 
Col lege's net position (the d ifference between assets and l iabil ities) as one way to measure the Col­
lege's financia l  hea lth, or fi nancia l position.  Over t ime, increases or decreases in the Co llege's net 
positio n  are one ind icator of whether its f inancia l  hea lth is im proving or deteriorating. You wi l l  need 
to consider other nonfinancia l  factors, however, such as enro l lment trends, p lacement results, pro­
gram qual ity, con

.
d it ion of bui ld i ngs, ca mpus safety, and other factors to assess the overall hea lth of 

the i nstitution. 

Figure 1 
Southeast Community College Area Net Assets 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Invested in capital assets net of 

Fiscal Year related debt 
. .. . 13€Jf>1Fi<:;t�('.! 

201() $68.301 I $8.366 

2015 I $6
.994 

2014 $11,626 

$50,000 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E  AREA 
MANAG E M ENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Cu rrent assets 
Noncurrent assets 
Ca pita l assets 

Tota I assets 

Cu rrent l iab i l it ies 

Net Posit ion 

TABLE 1 
NET POSITION 

( in thousands of dol lars) 

I nvested in  ca pital assets, net of re lated debt 
Restricted 
U nrestricted 

Tota l net position 

2016 

60,270 
625 

68,301 

129,196 

5,465 

68,301 
8,366 

47,064 

123,731 

2015 

53,238 
11,184 
61,741 

126,163 

8,652 

61,742 
6,994 

48,775 

117,511 

2014 

62,261 
982 

53,190 

116,433 

4,121 

53,190 
11,626 
47,496 

112,312 

Net position of the Col lege i ncreased by 5.3% ($6,220 thousa nds) for the fisca l yea r ended J u ne 30, 
2016. The increase i n  net posit ion is due  to the fo l lowing factors: 

An increase in net assets invested in cap ita l  assets d u e  to the construction of The Career Academy 
and  the Kennedy Center. 

The ca p ita l im provement fu nd levy of 1.58 cents ($.0158) per $100 va l uation 

TABLE 2 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

(i n thousands of dol lars) 

2016 

Operating reven ue 
Student tu it ion and  fees 20,288 

Gra nts and contracts 6 
Sa les ed ucation a l  departments 1,195 

Auxi l ia ry enterprises 9,078 
Other 2,976 

Tota l operating revenue 33,543 

5 

2015 

20,713 
17 

1,238 
9,679 

279 

31,926 

2014 

19,028 
1 

1,352 
10,998 

973 

32,352 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
MANAG EMENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYS IS 

TABLE 2 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND 

CHANGES IN NET POSITION (Continued) 
(in thousands of dol lars) 

2016 2015 2014 

Operating expenses 
Person nel services 68,377 64,431 62,631 
Ope rati ng expenses 27,798 28,146 29,235 
Travel 847 833 895 
Ca pita l assets not capita l ized 8,503 3,286 1,339 
Depreciation 4,677 4,084 3,754 

Tota l operati ng expenses 110,202 100,780 97,854 

Net operating l oss (76,659) (68,854) (65,502) 

Nonoperating revenue 
State a id 27,528 26,553 25,627 
Property taxes 31,735 24,290 26,003 
Gra nts a nd contracts 15,075 17,389 18,184 
I nvestment i ncome 109 99 89 

Net nonoperating revenue 74,447 68,331 69,903 

Other revenue 
Ca pita l appropriations 8,370 5,545 3,812 
Ca pita l grants 7 
Ga in  on d isposal of assets 62 177 193 

Net other revenue 8,432 5,722 4,012 

Increase i n  net assets 6,220 5,199 8,413 

Net Position 
Net position, begi n n ing of yea r 117,511 112,312 103,899 

Net position, end of year  123,731 117,511 112,312 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
MANAG EM ENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYS IS 

REVENUES 

Figure 2 

Southeast Community College Area Revenues 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal year Operating revenue Nonoperating revenue 

2016 -$33,543 
2015 -$31,926 
2014 -$32,352 

ll!:��lU��r:-·t;.� .,l·.��d $74,448 I��-:��;· 
I $5.722 
I $4.012 

Other revenue 

$0 $50,000 $100,000:$0 $50,000 $100,000 !$0 $50,000 

Comments rega rding revenues are as fo l lows: 

$100,000 

Operating revenues remained increased by 5.1% ($1,617 thousa nds) between fisca l 2016 a nd 
2015. There was a slight decrease in enro l l ment however this was partia l ly offset by a n  increase 
in tuition rates. Other  reven u e  increased due to the reim bursement of construction expenses of 
The Career Academy by Linco ln  Pub lic Schools. 

Va luations increased by 8.8%. The Genera l  Fu nd  levy increased $0.96 cents, the CIF levy increased 
$0.58 cents per $100 va l uation, and the ADA/Hazardous Waste levy increased $0.05 cents.  Tota l 
property tax levy for fisca l 15-16 was 7.57 cents com pa red to the fisca l 14-15 levy of 5.98 cents. 

EXPENSES 

Figure 3 

Southeast Community College Area Expenses 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Fiscal year Personnel services Operating expenses 
·--·········-··---·--·--·-

2016 -
I 

2015 -
2014 .. 

$0 $50,000 jso 

Comments a bout expenses are as fo l lows: 

. · --··-····· ·······-········· 

$50,000 

I 

.. . 
I 
I 
,$0 

; Other Depreciation 
__ ._1 _______ .,,_, ____ ,,,,,,,,___ . .. . . ... .. . .. -··------··· ·-

I 
• 
I 

$50,000 !$0 $50,000 

Person nel  services continue to be the primary expenditu re category and  are 62% of Genera l  Fu nd 
expenditu res. 

Tota l expe nditu res increased by 9.3% primarily due to an increase in staffing leve ls a nd mainte­
na nce and  repair projects. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E AR EA 
MANAG EMENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS 

THE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

Another way to assess the f inancia l hea lth of the Col lege is to look at the statements of cash flows. 
The purpose of the statements of cash flows is to provide re leva nt information a bout cash receipts and 
cash payments made by the Col lege d u ring a fisca l  year. The statement a lso he l ps users to assess the 
Co l lege's : 

Abil ity to gen erate future net cash flows 
Abil ity to m eet its obligations as they come due 
Needs for external  financing 

TABLE 3 
CASH FLOWS 

(in thousands of do l lars) 

Cash provided (used) by: 
Operating activities 
Noncapita l financing activities 
Capita l and re lated financing activities 
I nvesting activities 

Net increase (decrease) i n  cas h  and  cash 
equiva lents 

Cash and  cash eq uiva lents, begin ning of year  

Cash and  cash eq uiva lents, end of yea r  

Comments a bo ut cash flow are a s  fo l lows: 

Cash used by operating activities cons ists of: 

2016 

(71,289) 
71,879 
(4,04 7) 

548 

(2,909) 
29,343 

26,434 

2015 2014 

(63,008) (61,428) 
69,490 68,817 
(7,665) (754) 

21 15 

(1,162) 6,650 
30,505 23,855 

29,343 30,505 

Major revenue sources of tuition a nd fees, a uxilia ry enterprises income, and sa les of educa­
tiona l  services. 

Major expenditu res of personne l  services, operating expenses, and  scho larship a l lowances. 

The three m ajor com ponents of cash provided by nonca pita l financing activities a re: 

State aid 
Property taxes for the Genera l Fund  and ADA/Haza rdous Waste Fund 
Nonexcha nge gra nts 

Cash used for ca pita l a nd re lated financ ing activities increased during the year ended June  30, 
2016, pri marily to the construction of The Ca reer  Academy. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
MANAG E M ENT'S DISCUSSION AN D ANALYSIS 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Ca pita I Assets 

At J u ne 30, 2016, the Co l lege had $68,301 thousa nds invested in capital assets, net of acc u m u lated 
depreciation .  Depreciation cha rges for the fisca l years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, tota led $4,677 
and $4,084 thousa nds, respectively. Detai ls of capita l assets for the fisca l years ended June 30 are as 
fo l lows:  

La nd 
La nd improvements 
Buildings 
Eq u ipment 

TABLE 4 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

(net of depreciation, in thousands of do l la rs) 

2016 

1,674 
1,817 

57,457 
7,353 

68,301 

The Col lege does not have any outstanding debt at June 30, 2016 and 2015. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS THAT WILL AFFECT THE FUTURE 

2015 2014 

1,674 1,674 
1,930 2,044 

51,714 43,653 
6,423 5,819 

61,741 53,190 

The a mo u nt of state aid availab le  for the six com m unity co l leges initia l l y  increased by 3.00% for the 
fisca l yea r ending J u ne 30, 2016. However the N ebraska Legislature added an additional  $1.0 mil­
l ion a ppropriation to the FY 2015-16 state aid for a tota l increase of 4.1%. The Col l ege's sha re of 
state aid for the 6-30-17 fisca l yea r  wil l increase by 2.1% based on the additiona l  15-16 appropria­
tion . Va luatio ns increased by 3.8% for 6-30-17 .  The Career Academy is a d ua l  credit faci lity estab­
l ished through a partnership between SCC a nd Linco ln  Pub l ic  Schools. TCA had the grand o pening 
and bega n dua l  credit classes in August 2015. 

For 2016-2017, the Boa rd of Governors approved a Genera l  Fu nd property tax levy of 6.47 cents 
per $100 va l uation and  decreased the C IF  property tax levy to 1.05 cents per $100 va luation .  

Tu it ion and fee rates were i ncreased by 3.4% for the fisca l yea r begin ning J u ly 1,  2016. 

FINANCIAL CONTACT 

The Col lege's financia l statements a re d esigned to present user-s with a genera l  overview of the Co l­
lege's finances and to demonstrate the Co l lege's accounta bil ity. If you have questions about the report 
or need add itiona l financia l information, contact the Col lege's Vice-President for Administrative Ser­
vices, Amy L. Jergens, 301 South 68th Street Place, Lincoln, N ebraska 68510-2449, 402-323-3414, 
ajorgens@southeast.edu. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS O F  N ET POSITION 

J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

2016 

Col lege Foundation 
ASSETS 

Cu rrent Assets 
Cash and cash eq uiva lents 26,434,205 21,329 
Short-term investments 11,782,282 1,179,097 
Property taxes receiva ble 14,659,718 
Accounts receivab le (net) 3,696,409 137,508 
I nterest receiva ble 285,019 47,242 
I nventories 2,253,759 
Prepaid expense 1,158,911 

Tota l cu rrent assets 60,270,303 1,385,176 

Noncu rrent Assets 
Deposits with vendors 42,097 
Pledges receiva ble 24,450 
En dowment investments - 19,248,061 
Long-term i nvestments 411,793 
Prepaid expenses 169,998 
Ca pita l assets, net 68,301,385 758,562 

Tota l noncu rrent assets 68,925,273 20,031,073 

TOTAL ASSETS 129,195,576 21,416,249 

LIAS I LITI ES 
Cu rrent Liabil ities 

Accounts payable 2,592,971 32,238 
Accrued sa la ries 2,392,629 
Deferred reve n ue 263,918 16,842 
Deposits 215,099 

Tota l cu rrent l iab i l ities 5,464,617 49,080 

TOTAL LIABI LITI ES 5,464,617 49,080 

10 

2015 

Col lege Fou ndation 

29,342,858 155,561 
1,740,246 1,613,926 

10,961,958 
7,175,341 54,785 

205,678 42,409 
2,432,813 
1,379,718 

53,238,612 1,866,681 

42,097 
37,800 

- 17,288,066 
10,971,188 

169,998 
61,741,511 758,562 

72,924,794 18,084,428 

126,163,406 19,951,109 

6,130,997 16,995 
2,097,040 

265,341 16,402 
158,329 

8,651,707 33,397 

8,651,707 33,397 



N ET POSITION 

SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS OF NET POSITION 

J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

2016 

Col lege Fou ndation 

2015 

Col l ege Fou ndation 

I nvested in capita l assets, net of 
re lated debt 68,301,385 758,562 61,741,511 758,562 

Restricted for: 
Nonexpendable 

Scho larsh ips a nd fe l lowships 
Expen dable 

Scho larsh ips a nd fe l lowships 
Loans 
ADA/Haza rdous Waste 
Ca pita l projects 

Un restricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

7,505,260 

- 11,519, 7 48 

21,767 
8,344,075 

47,063,732 1,583,599 

123,730,959 21,367,169 

See accompa nying notes to financia l statements.  
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7,233,745 

- 10,336,416 

21,767 
6,972,744 

48, 775,677 1,588,989 

117,511,699 19,917,712 



SOUTH EAST COM MU N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS OF REVEN U ES, EXPENSES, AN D CHAN G ES IN N ET POSITION 

YEARS E N DED J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

2016 2015 

Col lege Foundation Col lege Fou ndation 
OPERATING R EVEN U ES 

Student tuit ion and fees 20,288,067 20,713,373 
Nongovern menta l grants and 

contracts 6,379 16,972 
Sales a nd services of ed ucational 

depa rtm ents 1,194,573 1,237,745 
Auxi lia ry enterprises 9,078,162 9,678,729 
Other operating income 2,975,797 182,768 278,787 189,090 

Tota l operating reven ues 33,542,978 182,768 31,925,606 189,090 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Person nel  services 68,376,574 120,460 64,431,603 114,947 
Operating expenses 27,797,721 1,728,427 28,145,564 2,077,508 
Trave l 846,925 832,827 
Ca pita l assets not ca pita lized 8,503,641 3,285,671 
Depreciation 4,677,182 4,083,520 

Tota l operating expenses 110,202,043 1,848,887 100,779,185 2,192,455 

OPERATI NG LOSS (76,659,065) (1,666,119) (68,853,579) (2,003,365) 

NONOPERATI NG R EVENUES 
Govern menta l appropriations 

State aid 27,527,755 26,553,247 
Property taxes 31,734,922 24,290,448 

Governm ental gra nts a nd contracts 
Federa l  13,915,522 16,202,023 
State 1,159,644 1,186,354 

Nongovern menta l  grants and 
contracts 478 

Gifts 2,001,788 1,906,863 
I nvestment income 108,882 1,113,788 98,664 582,992 

Net nonoperating revenues 74,446,725 3,115,576 68,331,214 2,489,855 

INCO M E  (LOSS) BEFO R E  OTH ER 
R EVENU ES,  EXPENSES, GAI NS, 
OR LOSSES (2,212,340) 1,449,457 (522,365) 486,490 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS OF R EVE N U ES, EXPENSES, AN D CHANG ES I N  N ET POSITION 

YEARS EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

2016 2015 

Col lege Fou ndation Col lege Fou ndation 
OTH ER R EVEN U ES, EXPENS ES, GAINS, 

OR LOSSES 
Ca pita l appropriations 8,369,545 5,545,653 
Gain on disposa l of capita l assets 62,055 176,802 

Tota l othe r  reven u es, expenses, 
gains, or losses 8,431,600 5,722,455 

I NCREAS E I N  N ET POSITION 6,219,260 1,449,457 5,200,090 486,490 

N ET POSITIO N ,  begin ning of yea r 117,511,699 19,917,712 112,311,609 19,431,222 

N ET POSITION ,  end of year 123, 730,959 21,367,169 117 ,511,699 19,917,712 

See accompanying notes to financia l statements .  
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS O F  CASH FLOWS - D IRECT M ETHOD 

YEARS E N DED JUNE 30, 2016 AN D 2015 

2016 
CASH FLOWS FROM O PERATI NG ACTIVITI ES 

Tu it ion and  fees 27,664,922 
Grants and contracts 3,332 

Paym ents for personne l  services (68,080,985) 
Payments for operat ing expenses (40,587,739) 
Payments for scho larsh ip  a l l owances (7,798,364) 
Sa les a nd services of ed ucationa l  depa rtments 1,194,604 

Auxi l i a ry enterprises charges 13,083,456 
Other receipts (payments) . 3,232,018 

Net cash used i n  operating activities (71,288, 756) 

CASH FLOWS FRO M NONCAPITAL F INANC ING 
ACTIVITI ES 
State a id appropriat ions 27,527,755 

Property taxes - Genera l  Fu nd and ADA/Haza rdous 
Waste 29,278,221 

G ifts a nd gra nts for other  tha n ca pita l pu rposes 15,072,917 

Student loans recei pts 24,313,309 
Student loans d isbu rsements (24,313,309) 

Net cash provided by noncapita l financ ing 
activities 71,878,893 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL FI NANCI N G  
ACTIVITI ES 
Property taxes - Ca p ita l Improvement Fund 7,128,485 

Proceeds from sale  of capita l assets 69,176 

Pu rchases of capita l assets (11,244,177) 

Net cash used in capita l fi nanc ing activities (4,046,516) 

CASH FLOWS FROM I NVESTI NG ACTIVITI ES 
Proceeds from sa les and  matu rities of i nvestments 1,740,706 

I nterest on investments 29,541 

Pu rchase of investments (1,222,521) 

Net cash provided by i nvesting activities 547,726 

14 

2015 

26,738,460 
167 

(64,633,37 4) 
(3.,6,404,292) 

(8,412,977) 
1,237,784 
9,787,309 
8,678,557 

(63,008,366) 

26,553,247 

25,195,307 
17,741,950 
21,435,806 

(21,435,806) 

69,490,504 

4,796,475 
199,199 

(12,660,831) 

(7,665,157) 

11,928,857 
33,417 

(11,941,303) 

20,971 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
STATEM ENTS OF CASH FLOWS - D I R ECT M ETHOD 

YEARS EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

N ET DECREASE I N  CAS H AN D CASH EQU IVALENTS 

CASH AN D CAS H EQU IVALENTS, begin ning of year 

CASH AN D CASH EQU IVALENTS, end of yea r 

Reconci l iatio n  of Net Operating Reven ues (Expenses) 
to Net Cash Used in Operating Activities 

Operating loss 

Adj ustments to reconci le  net loss to net 
cash used in operating a ctivities: 
Depreciation expenses 
Changes in assets and l ia bil ities : 

Accou nts receivab le  (net) 
I nventories 
Prepaid expense 
Accou nts payable 
Accrued sa laries 
Deposits 

Net cash used in operating activities 

NONCAS H TRANSACTIONS 
Eq uipm e nt 
Ca pita I lease 

See accom pa nying notes to fina n cia l statements. 

15 

2016 2015 

(2,908,653) (1,162,048) 

29,342,858 30,504,906 

26,434,205 29,342,858 

(76,659,065) (68,853,579) 

4,677,182 

3,478,932 
179,054 
220,808 

(3,538,026) 
295,589 

56,770 

4,083,520 

(2,437,985) 
(2,570) 

(139,401) 
4,038,737 

341,644 
(38,732) 

(71,288, 756) (63,008,366) 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AR EA 
NOTES TO FI NANC IAL STATEM ENTS 

N OTE 1. ORGAN IZATIO N  AN D SUM MARY OF S IGN I F ICANT ACCOU NTI NG POLIC IES 

Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area was esta b l ished J u ly 1, 1973, by legislative a ct ion.  
The Area encom passes the 15 counties of southeast N ebraska. An e leven-member Board 
of Governors is the Col lege's govern ing body a nd estab l ishes the pol ic ies and procedu res 
by wh ich the Col lege is governed. 

Reporting Entity 

The concept u nderlyi ng the defin it ion of the financ ia l  reporting entity is that e lected offi­
c ia ls a re accou nta ble  to the i r  constituents for the i r  actions. As req u i red by accou nt ing 
princ ip les genera l ly accepted i n  the U n ited States of America, the financ ia l  report ing enti­
ty inc ludes both the pri mary govern ment and a l l  of its com ponent un its as defi ned by 
Governmenta l Accou nting Standards Board (GASS) Statement No. 14, The Financial Re­
porting Entity. An orga n ization other  than a primary govern ment serves as a nucleus for 
a report ing entity when it issues sepa rate fina ncia l statements. Southeast Com m u n ity 
Col lege Area is not a component u n it of another primary government reporti ng e ntity. 

The Southeast Comm u n ity Col lege Ed ucation Foundation (Fou ndation) is a lega l ly sepa­
rate, tax-exem pt com ponent u n it of Southeast Comm u n ity Col lege Area. The Fou ndation 
acts pri ma ri ly as a fu ndra is ing orga n ization to provide su pport to the Co l lege. The Fou n­
dation is governed by a ten-member Boa rd. No  members of the Boa rd are mem bers of 
the Col l ege or the Col lege Boa rd . Although the Col lege does not contro l  the tim ing or  
a mounts of  recei pts from the Foundation, the majority of  the resou rces, or i ncome there­
on, which the Fou ndation h olds and invests, is restricted to the activities of the Co l lege 
by the donors. Because these restricted resou rces he ld  by the Foundation can on ly be 
used by, or for the benefit of, the Col lege, the Fou ndation is considered a com ponent u n it 
of the Col lege a nd is discretely presented i n  the Col lege's fina ncia l statements. 

Complete fi nancia l  statements for the Foundation can be obta ined from the Ad m i n istra­
tive Office at 301 South 68th Street Place, Lin co ln,  Nebraska, 68510. 

M easurement Focus a nd Basis of Accounti ng 

The f inancia l statements a re reported using the econom ic resources m easu rement focus 
a nd the accrua l  basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when ea rned a nd expenses 
a re recorded when a l i ab i l ity is incu rred, rega rd less of the tim i ng of related cash flows. Al l 
s ign ificant i ntrafu nd transactions have been e l im inated. Gra nts and  s im i lar  items a re rec­
ogn ized as revenue as soon as a l l  e l igib i l ity requ i rements im posed by the provider  have 
been met. 

I n  accordan ce with GASS Statement No. 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pro­
prietary Funds and Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, 
the Col l ege does not a pply Financ ia l  Accou nt ing Standards Boa rd (FASS) pronou ncem ents 
issued after November 30, 1989, for proprietary activities, u n less the GASS amends its 
pronouncements to specifi ca l ly adopt FASS pronouncements issued after that date. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N llY COLLEG E AR EA 
NOTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

N OTE 1. O RGANIZATION AN D SUM MARY OF S IG N I FICANT ACCO U NTI N G  POL ICIES (Contin u ed) 

M easu reme nt Focus a nd Basis of Accou nting (Contin ued) 

The Fou ndation is a private non profit orga nization that reports under FASB standards, in­
c l uding FASB ASC 958-205, Financial Reporting for Not-for-Profit Organizations. As such, 
certain revenue recognition criteria and presentation featu res are different from GASB rev­
enue recognition criteria a n d  presentation featu res. No  modifications have been made to 
the Fou ndation's financia l information in the Col lege's financia l reporting entity for these 
differences . 

Basis of Presentation 

Pu rsuant to the provisions of GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements - and 
Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments, as amended 

by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion 
and Analysis - for Public Colleges and Universities - an Amendment of GASB Standard 
No .  34, the fu l l  scope of the Col lege's activities is considered to be a single business-type 
activity (BTA) and ,  accordingly, is reported within a single col u m n  in the basic financia l 
statements. 

Effective for the year ending June 30, 2016, the Col lege adopted GASB Stateme nt 72, 
Fair Value Measurement and Application. The objective of this Statement is to e n hance 
compara bi l ity of govern menta l financia l statements by requiring certain fair va lue  meas­
u rements on a govern ment's financia l position .  The adoption of this statement did not 
have a n  im pact on financia l position or note disclosu res. 

Effective for the year  ending June 30, 2016, the Col lege adopted GASB Statement 76, The 
Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments. 
The obj ective of this Statement is to identify the hiera rchy of genera l ly accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP) to which a government shou ld  look to for guida nce. GASB 76 red uced 
the GAAP hiera rchy to two categories of authoritative GAAP: GASB Statements of Govern­
menta l Accounting Standards and GASB Tech nica l Bu l letins a nd Implementation Guides as 
wel l  as guidance from the America n I nstitute of Certified Public Accountants that is clea red 
by GASB. The adoption of this statement did not have an im pact on financia l position or  
note disclosures. 

B udgets 

B udgets are prepa red on the same basis of accounting except that capita l assets acquired 
are recorded as expenses a nd depreciation is not recorded.  

Cash and Cash Equiva lents 

Cash eq uiva lents inc lude high ly l iquid tem porary investments with origina l matu rities of 
th ree months or less, readily convertible to known amounts of cash. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E AREA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. O RGANIZATIO N  AN D SUM MARY O F  SIG NIFICANT ACCOU NTING POLICIES (Conti n ued) 

I nvestm ents 

I nvestments a re reported at fair va lue. 

Receiva bles 

Receiva bles consist of tuition and fees charges to students and charges for auxilia ry en­
terprises' sa les and services. Receivables .a lso include a mounts d ue from the federa l 
govern me nt, state, a nd loca l govern ments, and private sou rces i n  connection with reim­
bursement of a l l owa ble expenditu res made pursuant to contracts a nd gra nts, and  p ledges 
that are verifiab le, measura b le, and expected to be co l lected and availa ble for expendi­
tu res for which the resource provider's conditions have been satisfied. Receiva bles are 
recorded net of estimated u ncol lectible a mou nts. 

I nventories 

I nventories are va lued at the lower-of-cost or ma rket va l ue as determined by the fi rst-in, 
fi rst-out (FI FO) method with the exception of parts inventories, which are stated at re­
p lacement va l ue. 

Capita l Assets 

Ca pita l assets are stated at cost at date of acquisition o r  fair va lue  at date of donation i n  
the  case of gifts. The Col lege ca pita l izes assets that have a va lue  or cost in  excess of 
$2,500 at the date of acq uisition and an expected usefu l life of one or  more years. Libra ry 
books a re expensed . 

Depreciation is computed using the straight-l ine method over the estimated usefu l lives 
of the assets. The fo l lowing estimated usefu l lives are used to compute depreciation : 

Bui ldings 
Building im provements 
Building content replacements 
Office fu rniture 
Instructiona l  equ ipment 
Office eq uipment 
Vehicles 

Restricted Assets 

40 yea rs 
20 years 
10 years 
10 years 

7 years 
3 years 
3 years 

Restricted assets represent assets whose use is restri cted by exte rna l  parties or by law 
th rough constitutiona l provis ions or ena bling legis lation .  

18 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
N OTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

N OTE 1. ORGANIZATION AN D SUMMARY OF SIG N I FICANT ACCOU NTING POLICIES (Conti n u ed) 

Compensated Absences 

Vacation and  persona l  leave meet the criteria in GASS Statement No. 16 and a re included 
in accrued com pensated a bsences.  The criteria for accru ing compensated absen ces are 
m et when employee's r ights to receive com pensation are attr ibuta ble to services a l ready 
rendered a nd it is probab le that the em ployer w i l l  com pensate the employee through paid 
ti m e  off or some other mea ns, such as cash at term ination or ret irement. 

Noncurrent Liab i l ities 

Noncurrent l iab i l it ies i nc lude bonds payab le .  

Net Positio n  

The Co l lege's net position i s  c lassified a s  fo l lows: 

Invested in Ca pita l  Assets, Net of Related Debt 
Th is represents the Col lege's total i nvestm ent i n  ca pita l assets, net of outstand ing 
debt ob l igations re lated to those ca pita l assets. 

Restricted Net Position - Nonexpendable 
Nonexpendab le restricted net position inc ludes endowments a nd simi lar type assets 
whose use is l i m ited by donors or other outside sources a nd, as a conditio n  of the 
gift, the princ ipa l  is to be ma i nta ined in  perpetu ity. 

Restricted Net Position - Expenda b le  
Expendab le  restricted net position incl udes resou rces in  wh ich the Col lege is lega l ly 
or contractua l ly ob l igated to spend the resou rces i n  a ccordance with restrictions 
i mposed by external parties. 

U nrestricted N et Position 
U n restricted net position inc l udes resources derived from student tu ition a nd fees, 
state a id, pro perty taxes, sa les and services, u n restricted gifts, and i nterest i ncome. 

Restricted a nd u nrestricted resources a re tracked usi ng a fund accou nting system and are 
spent i n  accordance with estab l ished fund authorities. Fu nd  authorities provide ru les for 
the fu nd  activity and are separate ly esta bl ished for restricted and un restricted activities. 
When both restricted and u n restricted funds are ava i la ble for expend iture, the d ecision for 
fu nding is transactiona l based with in  the departmenta l ma nagement system in p lace at the 
Col lege. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E  AR EA 
N OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

N OTE 1. ORGAN IZATIO N  AN D SUM MARY OF SIG N I FICANT ACCOU NTI NG POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Scholarsh ip Al lowances 

Student tuit ion and fees revenues and certain other reven ues from Col lege cha rges are 
reported net of scholarship a l lowances in the accompa nying statement of reven ues, ex­
penses, and cha nges in net position. The scholarship a l lowance is the d ifference between 
the actua l  charge for goods a nd services provided by the Col lege a nd the amount that is 
paid by stu dents or by th i rd part ies on the students' beha lf. Student fina n cia l a ssistance 
grants, such as Pell gra nts, and other federa l, state, o r  nongovern menta l progra ms, are 
recorded as either operating or nonoperating revenues in the accompanying statement of 
revenues, expenses, and  changes in net position. To the extent that reven ues from these 
progra ms a re used to satisfy tuition,  fees, and other charges, the Col lege has recorded 
them as schola rship a l lowances. 

Revenue a nd Expense Recognition 

The Col l ege presents its reven ues and expenses as o perating or nonoperating based on 
recognition definitions from GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary 
and Nonexpendable Trust Funds and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund 

Accounting. Operating activities are those activities that a re necessa ry and essentia l to 
the.mission of the Col lege. Op�rating revenues inc lude a l l  charges to customers, gra nts 
received for student fina ncia l assista n ce, and interest ea rned on loa ns. Grants received 
for student financia l assista nce a re considered operating reven ues because they provide 
resources for student cha rges and such progra ms are necessary and essentia l to the 
mission of the Co l lege. Reven ues from nonexchange transactions a nd state appropria­
tions that represent su bsidies or gifts to the Col lege, as wel l  as investment income, a re 
considered nonoperating since these are either investing, capita l, or noncapita l financing 
activities. Operating expenses are a l l  expense tra nsactions incurred other than  those re­
lated to investing, ca pita l, or noncapita l financing activities. Revenues received for capi­
ta l financ ing activities, as wel l  as re lated expenses, a re considered ne ither operating nor 
nonoperating activities and are presented after nonoperat ing activities on the accom pa­
nying statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. 

Encumbra n ce Accounting 

The Col lege uses an encum brance system for tracking outstanding purchase orders and 
other commitments for materia ls or services not received d u ring the fisca l year. Encum­
brances do not constitute expenses or l ia bi l ities and a re not reflected in these financia l 
statements. 

Restricted/U n restricted Resou rce Priority 

If both restricted and un restricted resou rces are avai la b le to fi nance a program, restricted 
resources a re used first u n less the restricted resources req uire u nrestricted resou rces to 
be used first. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E  AREA 
N OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION AN D SUMMARY O F  S IG N I FICANT ACCOU NTING POLICIES (Contin ued) 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of fina ncia l statements in a ccorda nce with accou nting principles genera l ly 
accepted in the United States of America requires ma nagement to make estimates a nd 
assum ptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosu re of 
contingent assets and lia bil ities at the date of the fina ncia l statements and  the reported 
a mounts of revenues a nd expenses d u ring the reporting period .  Actua l  resu lts cou ld differ 
from those estimates. 

NOTE 2. CAS H AN D INVESTM ENTS 

The Col l ege ca n invest, after proper consideration of the requirements for the availa bility 
of money, fu nds of the Co l lege in secu rities the natu re of which individ uals of prudence, 
d iscretion, a nd inte l ligence acq uire or retain in dea l ing with the property of another. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The Col l ege does not have a forma l  investment po licy that l imits investment matu rities as 
a means of managing its exposure to fair va lue  losses a rising from increasing interest 
risk rates. 

Credit Risk 

I n  accorda nce with the Col lege's investment po licy, funds may be invested, within certain 
limits, in FD IC-insu red banks, U .S. Treasu ry and federa l  agencies, and certificates of de­
posit issued by FDIC-insured ba nks. 

Custodia l  Cred it Risk - Deposits 

As of J u ne 30, 2016 and 2015, the Col lege's ba n k  ba la nce of $40,479,081 and 
$45,219,651, respectively, was exposed to custodia l credit risk as fo l lows: 

Insu red 
Uninsured and co l l atera l ized 
Uninsured and uncol latera lized 

Custodia l Credit Risk - Investments 

2016 2015 

2,620,825 
37,858,256 

2,717,542 
41,713,830 

788,279 

40,4 79,081 45,219,651 

For an investment, custodia l credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a fail u re of the 
counter party, the Co l lege wil l  n ot be able to recover the va l ue of its investments or  col­
latera l  secu rities that are in the possession of an outside party. The Col lege has no cus­
todia l credit risk in its investment portfo lio . 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEGE AREA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 2. CASH AN D INVESTM ENTS (Contin ued) 

NOTE 3. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Col lege had no investment in  any one issuer greater tha n five percent of its overa l l  
i nvestm ents. 

Investments at J u ne 30, 2016 and 2015, are sum marized as fo l lows: 

2016 2015 
Fair Fair 

I nvestm ent Type Va lue  Va l u e  

POAA note receiva ble 163,000 163,000 
Certificates of deposit 12,031,075 12,548,434 

12,194,075 12,711,434 

PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE 

Property taxes levied fo r the fisca l year ending J u ne 30, 2016, were d ue December 31, 
2015, and became del i nquent in April to Septem ber of 2016. Property tax reven ues 
based on the assessed val uation and the levy set are recognized in the current fisca l 
year  even though part of the property tax revenue is n ot delinquent or col lected u ntil the 
fo l lowing fisca l yea r. 

Property taxes are recognized net of the cou nty col lection fee of 1%. The assessed va l ua­
tion and levies in cents per $100 of assessed va luation for the fisca l  yea rs ended J u ne 30, 
2016 a nd 2015, were as fo l l ows: 

Assessed va l uation 
Levy in cents per $100 of assessed 

va luation 
Genera l  Fund 
Capita l I m provement Fu nd 
ADA/H aza rdous Waste Fu nd 

2016 

53,607,947,512 

5.94 
1.58 
0.05 

7.57 

The amount of property tax receiva ble at June 30 was as fo l lows: 

Genera l  Fu nd 
Capita l Im provement Fund 
ADA/Haza rdous Waste Fu nd 

Tota l 

22 

2016 

11,514,542 
3,060,221 

84,955 

14,659,718 

2015 

49,280,233,138 

4.98 
1.00 

5.98 

2015 

9,142,797 
1,819,161 

10,961,958 



SOUTH EAST COM M U NITY COLLEG E AR EA 
N OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM E NTS 

NOTE 3. P ROPERTY TAX REC EIVABLE (Continued) 

The fo l lowing amou nts, which are included in the property tax receivab le  a mou nt, were 
he ld as cash by cou nty treasu rers at June  30: 

2016 2015 

Gen era l  Fund 389,440 279,276 
Capita l Improvement Fu nd 103,853 56,062 
ADA/Hazardous Waste Fund 3,560 

Tota l 496,853 335,338 

NOTE 4. ACCOU NTS R ECEIVABLE 

Accou nts receiva ble at J u ne 30 were as fo l lows: 

2016 2015 

Federa l  nonexcha nge gra nts 1,442,528 1,602,689 

Tuition and fees 6,563,932 6,440,355 
Other 272,750 2,232,297 

8,279,210 10,275,341 

Al l owa nce for u ncol lectible  a ccou nts (4,582,801) (3,100,000) 

Tota l accounts receivable, n et 3,696,409 7,175,341 

NOTE 5. I NVENTORIES 

Inventories at J u ne 30 were as fo l lows: 

2016 2015 

Books and supplies 1,936,822 2,195,882 

Parts 145,340 133,445 

Livestock and grain 171,597 103,486 

2,253,759 2,432,813 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

NOTE 6. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capita l asset activity for the fisca l year ended J u ne 30, 2016, was as fol lows: 

June 30, June 30, 
2015 Additions Deletions 2016 

Capital assets not being 

depreciated 

Land 1,674,000 1,674,000 

Capital assets being depreciated 

Land improvements 3,526,895 3,526,895 
Buildings 86,645,524 8,073,675 94,719,199 
Leasehold improvements 29,651 29,651 
Equipment 28,552,086 3,170,501 624,783 31,097,804 

Total 118, 754,156 11,244,176 624,783 129,373,549 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Land improvements 1,596,548 113,156 1,709,704 
Buildings 34,937,586 2,330,181 37,267,767 
Leasehold improvements 23,350 741 24,091 
Equipment 22,129,161 2,233,104 617,663 23,744,602 

Total 58,686,645 4,677,182 617,663 62,746,164 

Capital assets, net 61,741,511 6,566,994 7,120 68,301,385 

Capita l asset activity for the fisca l yea r ended J u ne 30, 2015, was as fol lows: 

June 30, June 30, 
2014 Additions Deletions 2015 

Capital assets not being 

depreciated 

Land 1,674,000 1,674,000 
Construction in progress 775,354 775,354 

Total 2,449,354 775,354 1,674,000 

Capital assets being depreciated 

Land improvements 3,526,895 '3,526,895 
Buildings 75,793,331 10,852,193 86,645,524 
Leasehold improvements 29,651 29,651 
Equipment 26,653,838 2,583,991 685,743 28,552,086 

106,003, 715 13,436,184 685,743 118,754,156 
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N OTE 7 .  

SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AR EA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

CAPITAL ASSETS (Contin ued) 

June 30, June 30, 
2014 Additions Deletions 2015 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Land improvements 1,483,392 113,156 1,596,548 
Bui ldings 32,922,184 2,015,402 34,937,586 
Leasehold improvements 22,609 741 23,350 
Equi pment 20,835,287 1,954,222 660,348 22,129,161 

Total 55,263,472 4,083,521 660,348 58,686,645 

Capital assets, net 53,189,597 9,352,663 800,749 61,741,511 

ACC R U ED SALARIES 

Accrued sa laries for the fisca l yea rs ended J u ne 30, 2016 a nd 2015, were com posed of 
the fo l lowing: 

Accrued sa la ries 
Accrued com pensated a bsences 

2016 2015 

727,623 
1,665,006 

742,345 
1,354,695 

2,392,629 2,097 ,040 

N OTE 8. SCH OLARS H I P  ALLOWANCES 

Scholarship a l lowa nces consist of the fo l lowing: 

1 .  Tuition waivers, institutiona l  
2. Tuition waivers, statutory (reserves and war orphan) 
3. G ra nt fu nds (PELL, SEOG, NSG) credited to stud ent accounts to offset tuition, fees, 

room a nd board, and bookstore charges 
4. Residence ha l l  renta l waiver for residence ha l l  assistants 

Scholarship a l l owa nces for fisca l yea rs ended June  30 were as fo l lows: 

2016 

Tuition and fees 4,606,676 

Room and boa rd 587,941 

Bookstore 1,184,487 

6,379,104 
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2015 

5,157,784 
610,822 

1,370,462 

7,139,068 



SOUTH EAST COM MU NITY COLLEG E AR EA 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

N OTE 9. EXPENSES BY FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY 

N OTE 10. 

Expenses for the financial statements a re presented by natu ral classification (personnel 
services, operating expense, travel, and expensed capital assets). Both NACU BO and 
GASS have suggested that for h istorical purposes expenses also be presented by fu nc­
t ional classifications. 

Expenses by fu n ctional classification for the fiscal years ended June 30 are as follows: 

2016 2015 
Ed ucation a n d  general 

Instruction 47,981,680 47,970,556 
Academic support 7 ,079,333 7,213,697 
Student services 4,594,815 4,855,138 
Institutional support 15,359,824 12,761,262 
Physical pla nt 16,185,822 6,792,588 

Depreciation 4,677,182 4,083,520 
Student fina ncial a id  5,572,667 8,880,266 

Auxil iary enterprises 8,750,720 8,222,158 

110,202,043 100,779,185 

R ETIREM ENT PLAN 

The College provides pension benefits for its employees th rough a defined contri bution 
plan .  In a d efined contri bution pla n, benefits depe nd solely on amounts contrib uted to 
the pla n, plus investment earn i ngs. Effective January 1, 2009, a ll employees may pa rtic­
ipate on a volu ntary basis in the reti rement pla n .  All perma nent em ployees who a re 
work ing a m i n i m u m  of three-fou rths full t ime a re requ i red to pa rticipate when they reach 
the age of 30. For em ployees working a m i n i m u m  of th ree-fou rths t ime, the College 
matches em ployee contributions from 2.0% to 8.25% of the e m ployee's gross a n nual  
salary. The College does not match any contributions for em ployees working less than 
th ree-fourths ti me.  The part ic ipants a re 100% vested u pon contributing to the pla n .  

The Col lege's total payroll, covered payroll, contributions, and contributions a s  a percent­
age of cove red payro l ls for the yea rs ended J u ne 30 were as follows: 

Total payroll 

Covered payroll for em ployees eligible for 
College match 

Employer contributions 

Employer contr ibutions as a percentage 
of covered payrol I 
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2016 2015 

53,590,710 50,766,966 

44,217,198 41,345,380 

3,323,588 2,993,656 

7.52% 7.24% 



NOTE 11. COM M ITM E NTS 

SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
N OTES TO FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

As of J u ne 30, 2016, the Col lege had no comm itments on construction contracts. As of 
J u ne 30, 2015, the Col lege had $3,402,187 i n  com m itments on construction contracts. 

NOTE 12. R E LATED PARTI ES 

The Col lege is the beneficia ry of a Fou ndation which provides support for the Co l lege by 
way of scho larsh ips a n d  other d i rect resources. The Col l ege contracts to provide the 
Fou ndation with l im ited services and office space without cha rge i n  excha nge for the 
support the Col lege receives. Schola rsh ips and other d i rect resou rces provided by the 
Fou ndation are rem itted to the Col lege. Amou nts for the fiscal yea rs ended J u ne 30, 
2016 and 2015, tota led $1,583,029 and $1,838,953, respective ly. 

NOTE 13. BUDG ET PROCESS 

Prior to August 1, the Col lege's management and Board of Governors prepared a pro­
posed operating budget on the cash basis for the Genera l, Restricted, a nd Plant Fu nds 
for the fisca l  yea r com mencing J u ly 1. The budget inc ludes proposed expend itu res a nd 
the means of financing them. 

Pub l ic  hea rings a re condu cted at a pub l ic  meeting to obta i n  taxpayer comments. After 
the pu b l ic hearings, the budget is lega l ly adopted by the Boa rd of Governors th rough 
passage of a resol ution at the September Boa rd meeting. 

Tota l expend itu res may not lega l ly exceed tota l appropriations and a ppropriations lapse 
at yea r-end. 

NOTE 14. R ISK MANAGEM ENT 

The Col l ege is exposed to va rious risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruc­
tion of assets; bus iness interru ption ;  employee inj u ries and  i l l nesses; natu ra l  d isasters; 
and  em ployee hea lth and accid ent benefits. Commercia l  i nsurance coverage is pu rchased 
fo r employee group h ea lth a nd accident benefits. Settled cla ims have not exceeded this 
commercia l coverage i n  any of the th ree preced i ng yea rs. 

The Col l ege has jo ined with five of the other Nebraska com m u n ity co l leges to form the 
Nebraska Com mu nity Col lege I nsura nce Trust, a publ ic entity r isk pool cu rrently operating 
as a com mon risk ma nagement and insura nce program for its mem bers. The Col lege pays 
a n  ann ual  contri bution to the Trust for its pooled self- insu ra nce coverage of property, l ia bi l ­
ity, workers' compensation, and associated excess coverages. The Trust self- insu res to var­
ious levels for a l l  categories of covered risk and purchases excess coverage for c la ims i n  
excess of the self- insu red l i m its. I f  the Loss Fund i s  exha usted, the Co l leges may b e  as­
sessed for add itiona l  costs. The i nsurance yea r  ended June  30, 2016, was the Trust's 
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NOTE 14. R ISK MANAG EM ENT (Contin ued) 

twenty-fi rst year of operations. In May 2016, the Boa rd of Di rectors of the Trust declared a 
d ividend of $78,633 to be used to offset tota l contrib utions for the 2017 insu ra nce yea r. 
The Col l ege a ntic ipates no futu re l iab i l ities for additiona l  incurred losses for a l l  p revious 
years. 

NOTE 15. S U BSEQUENT EVENTS 

I n  prepa ring the financ ia l  statements, the Co l lege has eva luated events a nd tra nsactions 
for potentia l  recogn ition or d isclosure th rough Novem ber 14, 2016, the date the financia l  
statements were ava i lab le to be issued. 
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ACCOMPANYING I N FORMATION 



State a id 
Property taxes 
Tuition 
Other income 
(Add) to/use cash reserves 

SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDU LES O F  G EN ERAL FU N D  REVEN U ES 

B U DGETARY BAS IS 
YEARS EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 AND 2015 

2016 2015 

27,527,755 
31,484,040 
19,939,737 

994,090 
(919,948) 

26,553,247 
24,290,448 
20,898,473 

899,276 
(210,731) 

79,025,67 4 72,430, 713 

The revenues i n  th is schedu le  a re presented on the sa me basis as the Col lege's Genera l  Fu nd  
budget a nd a re not on a GAS B basis of  accou nting. I n  particu lar, tu it ion is  not red u ced for 
scholarsh ip  a l lowa nces from gra nts and  some other fu nds. 

PROPERTY VALUATION AN D PROPERTY TAX R EVEN U E  

The pro perty va luation for Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area as reported by the Cou nty Assessor 
in late August 2015 for use in property tax revenue for June 30, 2016, was $53,607,947,512. 
The Genera l  Fund pro perty tax rate for J u ne 30, 2016, is 5 .94 cents per $100 of va l uation . 

The property va luation for Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area as reported by the Cou nty Assessor 
in late August 2016 for use in property tax reve n ue for June 30, 2017, was $55,633,175,614. 
The Genera l  Fund property tax rate for J u ne 30, 2017, is 6.4 7 cents per $100 of va l u ation. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDU LES OF GEN ERAL FU N D  EXPENDITU R ES 

YEARS E N DED J U N E  30, 2016 AN D 2015 

PROG RAM CLASSI FICATION STRU CTU R E  
2016 2015 

I NSTRU CTION 
Pe rson nel  services 
Operati ng expenses 
Trave l 
Eq u ipm ent 

ACADE M I C  SU PPO RT 
Personne l  services 
Operating expenses 
Travel 
Eq u i pment 

STU D ENT S ERVICE 
Pe rson ne l  services 
Operating expenses 
Trave l 
Eq u i pm e nt 

I NSTITUTIO NAL ADM I N ISTRATION 
Person ne l  services 
Operati ng expenses 
Travel 
Eq u i pment 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATIONS 
Person ne l  services 
Operating expenses 
Trave l 
Eq u ipment 

STU DENT FI NANCIAL SU PPO RT 
Operating expenses 

30 

37,714,246 
2,245,042 

238,869 
2,135,404 

42,333,561 

6,116,915 
692,725 

47,156 
266,449 

7,123,245 

2,714,689 
559,939 

52,818 
113,498 

3,440,944 

9,278,829 
5,848,288 

101,713 
533,019 

15,761,849 

4,500,013 
3,090,808 

15 
2,677,397 

10,268,233 

97,843 

36,023,476 
2,077,869 

209,640 
1,089,443 

39,400,428 

5,787,183 
666,530 

38,921 
350,642 

6,843,276 

2,652,095 
496,386 

51,479 
62,419 

3,262,379 

8,037,047 
3,973,898 

97,122 
658,110 

12,766,177 

4,121,346 
3,569,224 

1,913 
2,361,316 

10,053,799 

104,654 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDU LES OF GEN ERAL FU N D  EXPEN DITU R ES 

YEARS E N DED J U N E  30, 2016 AND 2015 

GRAN D TOTAL FOR COLLEG E 

Person nel services 
Operating expenses 
Trave l 
Eq u i pment 

2016 2015 

60,324,692 56,621,14 7 
12,534,645 10,888,561 

440,571 399,075 
5,725, 767 4,521,930 

79,025,675 72,430,713 

The expend itu res in th is sched u le are presented on the same basis as the Co l lege's Genera l  Fund  
budget a nd a re not on a GAS B basis of  accou nting. I n  pa rticu la r, eq u ipment is  shown as a n  
expense. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDULE O F  EXPEN DITU R ES O F  FED ERAL AWARDS 

YEAR ENDED J U N E  30, 2016 

Federa l  
Federa l  G rantor/Pass-Th rough G ranter Pass-Th rough CFDA 

Progra m Tit le Ide ntification N u m ber N u mber 

U .S. Department of Ed ucation 

PELL G rant Progra m 84.063 
Federa l D i rect Loan 84.268 
Federa l Work-Study Program 84.033 

Federa l Su pplementa l Ed ucation Opportun ity 
G rant Program 84.007 

TR IO Su pport Services 84.042A 

TR IO U pwa rd Bound 84.047A 
CCAMPIS 84.335A 

Pass-Th rough Programs From: 

Nebraska Depa rtment of Ed ucation 

Ad u lt Basic Ed ucation 94-5000-000 84.002A 

Vocationa l  Education 94-5000-000 84.048 
Title I G rants 94-5000-000 84.010 

Tota l U .S. Department of Edu cation 

U .S. Depa rtment of Ed ucation a nd 
U .S. Department of Labor 

ABE WIA I ncentive G rant 17.259 
TAACCCT G rants 17.282 

Total U.S. Department of Edu cation 
and U .S. Department of Labor 
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Federa l  
Expendi-

tu res 

10,500,815 
18,656,625 

247,654 

313,100 
206,858 
250,272 

88,353 

30,263,677 

397,691 
754,885 

93,848 

1,246,424 

31,510,101 

26,158 
915,256 

941,414 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDULE OF EXPEN DITU R ES O F  FED ERAL AWAR DS 

YEAR EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 

Federa l  G ra ntor/Pass-Th rough G ra ntor 
Program Tit le 

U .S.  Depa rtment of H ea lth and H u man Services 

Pass-Th rough Programs From: 

Nebraska Depa rtment of Hea lth a n d  
H u man Services 

Hea lth Education Laddering Progra m 
Refugee a nd Entrant Assistan ce - ESL 

Tota l U.S. Department of H ea lth 
and  H u ma n  Services 

N ationa l  Science Fou ndation 

Secu re IT Cybersecu rity 

Smal l  Busi ness Ad m i n istration 

Nebraska Business Development Center 

U .S.  Department of State 

I R EX G lobal U ndergrad 

TOTAL EXPEN DITU R ES OF FED ERAL AWARDS 

See accompanying notes to sched u le. 

33 

Pass-Th rough 
Identification N u m ber 

Federa l 
C FDA 

N u mber 

93.093 
93.576 

47.046 

59.037 

00.000 

Federa l  
Expend i­

tu res 

27,438 
39,375 

66,813 

50,369 

66,000 

1,009 

32,635,706 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
NOTES TO SCH EDULE OF EXPEN DITU RES OF FEDERAL AWAR DS 

YEAR EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 

N OTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanyi ng sched u le of  expenditu res of federa l  awards inc ludes the federa l  gra nt 
activity of Southeast Com m u n ity Co l lege Area and is presented on the accrua l  basis of 
accounti ng. The i nformation in  th is schedu le is presented in  accorda nce with the req u i re'... 
ments of Title 2 U .S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Un iform Gu id­
ance). Therefore, some amounts presented i n  this sched u le  may d iffer from amounts pre­
sented i n, or used in the prepa ration of, the finan cia l statements. 

N OTE 2. S U BRECIP I ENTS 

Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area provided no federa l awards to subrecip ients. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEGE AR EA 
S FA PROG RAMS - AU DIT I N FO RMATION 

LEAD AU DITO R:  Kerry A. G ustafsson Permit No.  44878 

TELEPH O N E  NO:  

Dana F.  Cole & Com pany, LLP 
1248 0 Street, Su ite 500 
L incol n, Nebraska 68508 

402.4 79.9300 

The a ud it was perfo rm ed between September 12, 2016, and Septem ber 15, 2016, at the institu­
t ion's faci l ities as fo l lows: 

Location 

L incol n, Nebraska 

Beatrice, Nebraska 

M i lford, Nebraska 

I nstitut ion's Accred iti ng Orga n ization :  

The H igher  Lea rn ing Com m ission 

Description of Faci l ity 

Ad min istrative a nd Student 
Fi nanc ia l  Aid offices 

Ad min istrative a nd Student 
Fi nancia l Aid offices 

Ad min istrative a nd Student 
Fi nancia l Aid offices 

The institution does not uti l ize a SFA Consu ltant/Servicer. 

Dates Vis ited 

September 12, 2016 
to 

September 15, 2016 

September 12, 2016 
to 

September 15, 2016 

September 12, 2016 
to 

September 15, 2016 

Records for the accounting and ad m i n istration of the SFA programs a re located at the Bus iness and 
Student Financia l Assistan ce offices in  the Ad min istration Bui ld ing at each ca m pus location. 
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DANA F. COLE 
& CO M PANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

REPORT ON I NTERNAL CONTROL OVER FI NANC IAL REPORTI N G  
AN D O N  COM PLIANCE AN D OTH ER MATTERS BASED O N  A N  

AU DIT OF FI NANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORMED I N  ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Governors 
Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area 
L inco l n, N ebraska 

We have aud ited, i n  accordance with aud iting standa rds genera l ly accepted in the U n ited States of 
America a nd the standa rds a ppl ica bl e  to fi nancia l  aud its conta in ed i n  Governmental Auditing Stand­
ards, issued by the Com ptro l ler  Genera l  of the U n ited States, the fina ncia l statements of Southeast 
Com m u n ity Col lege Area, as of and for the year  ended J u ne 30, 2016, a nd the related notes to the 
financ ia l  statements, wh ich co l lective ly com prise Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area's basic  fi nan­
c ia l statements, and have issued our  report thereon dated November 14, 2016. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

I n  p lann ing and performi ng o u r  a ud it of the f inancia l  statements, we considered Southeast Com m u n ity 
Col lege Area's interna l contro l over financ ia l  reporting ( interna l  contro l )  to determi ne the a ud it p roce­
d u res that are appropriate in the c i rcumstances for the purpose of expressing our  opi n ions on the fi­
na ncia l statements, but not for the pu rpose of expressing a n  opin ion on the effectiveness of Southeast 
Com m u n ity Col lege Area's i nterna l control. Accord ingly, we do not express an op in ion on the effective­
ness of the Southeast Comm u n ity Col lege Area's interna l  contro l .  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the  design or  operation of  a control d oes not a l low man­
age ment or employees, i n  the norma l cou rse of perform i ng the i r  assigned fu nctions, to prevent, or 
detect a nd correct, m isstatements on a ti me ly basis. A material weakness is a defic iency, or  a com­
b ination of defic iencies, in  interna l control such that there is a reasonable poss ib i l ity that a materia l 
m isstatement of the entity's financ ia l  statements wi l l  not be prevented, or detected and corrected o n  
a t imely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of defic iencies, in  interna l 
contro l that is less severe than a materia l wea kness, yet i m porta nt e nough to m erit attention by 
those charged with governa nce. 

Our consideration of interna l contro l was for the l im ited pu rpose described i n  the fi rst paragraph of 
th is section a nd was not designed to identify al l  deficiencies in i nterna l  control that m ight be materia l 
wea knesses or sign ificant defic iencies. G iven these l i m itations d u ri ng our  aud it, we d id not identify 
any defic iencies i n  i nternal  contro l that we consider to be materia l weaknesses. H owever, materia l  
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified .  
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Compliance and Other Matters 

Management's Responsibil ity for Compliance 

Compl ia nce with certa i n  provisions a nd laws, regu lations, contracts, a nd grant agreements re lated to 
Southeast Com mun ity Col lege Area is the responsi b i l ity of the Col l ege's management. 

Auditors' Responsibi l ity 

As pa rt of obta in ing reasonab le  assura nce a bout whether Southeast Comm un ity Col lege Area's finan­
c ia l  statements are free of materia l m isstatement, we performed tests of its com pl iance with certa i n  
provisions o f  laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompl ia nce with which cou ld 
have a d i rect and materia l  effect on the determ ination of financia l statement amounts. H owever, 
provid ing an opin ion on compl ia n ce with those provis ions was not an objective of our  aud it, and ac­
cord ingly, we do not express such an  opin ion. The resu lts of our  tests d isclosed no instan ce of non­
compl ia nce or othe r  matters that are req u i red to be reported u nder Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is so le ly to descri be the scope of our  test ing of intern a l  control and comp l i­
ance and the resu lts of that testi ng, a nd not to provide a n  op in ion on the effectiveness of Southeast 
Com m u n ity Col lege Area's i nternal  contro l  or on compl iance. Th is report is an integra l part of an aud it 
perform ed i n  accorda nce with Government Auditing Standards i n  consideri ng Southeast Com m unity 
Col lege Area's interna l contro l and  com pl iance. Accordi ngly, th is com m u n ication is not su ita b le for 
any other purpose. 

L incoln, Nebraska 
November 14, 2016 
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DANA F. COLE 
& CO M PANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUB LIC ACCOUNTANTS 

I N DEPEN DENT AU DITORS' R EPORT ON COM PLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR P ROGRAM AN D ON I NTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COM PLIANCE R EQ U I R ED BY TH E U N I FO R M  G U I DANCE 

To the Boa rd of Governors 
Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area 
L incol n ,  Nebraska 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Program 

We have aud ited Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area's com pl iance with the types of compl iance re­
q u i rements described in  the OMB Com pl ia nce Su pplement that cou ld  have a d i rect a nd m ateria l ef­
fect on each of the Col lege's major federa l  progra ms for the year e nded J u ne 30, 2016. Southeast 
Com m u n ity Co l lege Area's major federa l  programs a re identified in the su mmary of aud itors' resu lts 
section of the accompa nying sched u le  of fi nd ings and q u estioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsib le for comp l ia nce with the req u i rements of federa l  statutes, regu lations, 
a nd the terms a nd cond itions of its federa l  awards appl icab le  to its federa l  programs. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our  responsi b i l ity is to express an  op in ion on comp l iance for each of Southeast Com m u n ity Col l ege 
Area 's major federa l progra ms based on our aud it of the types of com pl ia nce requ irements referred 
to a bove. We conducted our  a ud it of com pl iance in accordan ce with aud it ing standards genera l ly 
accepted i n  the U n ited States of America ; the standards app l icab le  to financia l  aud its conta i ned i n  
Government Auditing Standards, issued b y  the Comptro l ler  Genera l  of t h e  U n ited States; a nd the 
aud it requ i rements of Title 2 U .S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administra­
tive Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Un iform G u idance). 
Those sta ndards and the U n iform Gu ida nce requ i re that we plan a nd perform the aud it to obta in  
reasonab le  assu rance a bout whether noncompl iance with the  types of  comp l ia n ce req u i rements re­
ferred to a bove that cou ld  have a d i rect and mater ia l  effect on a m ajor  federa l  program occu rred. An 
aud it inc l udes exa m in ing, on a test basis, evide nce about the Southeast Comm u n ity Col lege Area's 
comp l iance with those requ i rements and perform ing such other  procedures as we considered nec­
essa ry in the c i rcumstan ces. 

We bel i eve that our aud it provides a reasonab le basis for our opi n io n  on com pl ia nce with each major 
progra m .  However, our aud it does not provide a lega l  determ i nation on the Southeast Com m u n ity 
Col l ege Area's com p l ia nce. 
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Opinion on Each Major Program 

I n  our  opin ion, Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area com pl ied, in a l l  mate ria l  respects, with the com­
p l iance req u i rements referred to a bove that cou ld have a d i rect a nd materia l effect on each of its 
major  federa l  programs for the yea r  ended J u ne 30, 2016. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compl iance 

Ma nagement of Southeast Com m u n ity Col lege Area is responsib le for estab l ish ing a nd mainta i n ing 
effective i nterna l  contro l over com pl iance with req u i rements of laws, regu lations, contracts, and 
gra nts a ppl icable to federa l  progra ms. I n  pla n n i ng and  perform ing our aud it, we considered South­
east Com m u n ity Co l lege Area 's i nterna l  contro l over comp l iance with req u i rements that cou ld  have a 
d i rect and materia l  effect on a m ajor federa l  p rogram in order to determ ine our  a u d iting procedu res 
for the pu rpose of expressing our op in ion on i nternal  contro l over comp l iance in accordance with the 
U n iform G u ida nce, but not for the pu rpose of expressing an  opin ion on the effectiven ess of i nterna l  
contro l over comp l ia nce. Accord ingly, we do not express an opin ion on the  effectiveness of Southeast 
Com m u n ity Col lege Area's interna l contro l over com pl iance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compl iance does n ot a l low ma nagement or employees, i n  the norma l cou rse of perfo rm i ng the i r  as­
signed fu nctions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompl iance with a type of com pl ia nce requ i re­
ment of a federa l  program on a t imely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance 
is a defic iency, or com bination of deficiencies, in internal  contro l  over com pl iance, such that there is a 
reasonab le poss ib i l ity that materia l noncom pliance with a type of comp l iance requ i rement of a federa l  
program w i l l  not b e  prevented, o r  detected a nd corrected, on a t imely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a com bination of defic iencies, in interna l contro l 
over com pl iance with a type of com pl iance req u i rement of a federa l  program that is less severe tha n  
a materia l weakness in  i nterna l  contro l  over comp l iance, yet im porta nt enough to m erit attention by 
those charged with governa nce. 

Our  consideration of interna l control over com pl iance was for the l im ited purpose described in the 
fi rst pa ragra ph and was not designed to identify a l l  defic iencies in interna l control over com pHance 
that might be materia l  wea knesses or sign ificant defic iencies. We d id n ot identify a ny defic iencies i n  
i nterna l  contro l over compl iance that w e  consider to b e  materia l  wea knesses, a s  defined a bove. 
Howeve r, materia l  wea knesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on i nterna l  control over com pl iance is sole ly to descri be the scope of our  
testing of i nterna l control ove r com pl iance and the  resu lts of  our  testing based on those req u i rements 
of the U n iform Gu idance. Accord ingly, this report is not su ita b le for any oth er pu rpose. 

L incol n, Nebraska 
November 14, 2016 
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SECTIO N I. 

SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E  AREA 
SCH E D U LE OF FI N DI NGS AN D Q U ESTION ED COSTS 

YEAR EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 

SUM MARY OF AU DITORS' RESU LTS 

Financia l  Statements 

Type of aud itors' report issued: 

Inte rna l control over fi nancia l reporting: 

Materia l weakness identified : 

S ign ificant defic iencies identified 
that are not considered to be 
materia l weaknesses: 

Noncompl iance matter to the financ ia l  
statements d isclosed : 

Federa l  Awards 

Inte rna l control over major progra ms: 

Materia l weakness identified : 

S ign ificant defic iencies identified 
that are not considered to be 
m ateria l weaknesses: 

Type of aud itors' report issued on 
com pl ia nce for major progra ms: 

Any aud it fi nd ings d isclosed that are 
req u i red to be reported in accord­
a nce with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a): 

Identification of major programs: 

FPELL 
Federa l D irect Loan Program 
Federa l  Su pplementa l Edu cation 

Opportun ity G rant 
Federa l  Work-Study 

Do l la r  threshold used to d istingu ish 
between type A and type B progra ms: 

Aud itee qua l ified as a low-risk  a ud itee: 

40 

U n modified 

_Yes _x_No 

_Yes _x_None reported 

_Yes _x_No 

_Yes _x_No 

_Yes _x_None reported 

Un mod ified 

_Yes _x_No 

84.063 
84.268 

84.007 
84.033 

$750,000 

_x_ves _No 



SOUTH EAST COM M U N llY COLLEG E AREA 
SCH EDULE OF FI N D I NGS AND QU ESTION ED COSTS 

YEAR EN DED J U N E  30, 2016 

SECTIO N  I I. FI NANC IAL STATEM ENT FIN D ING 

None  reported. 

SECTIO N  I l l. FEDERA L  AWARD FI N DINGS AN D QUESTIONED COSTS 

None reported. 
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SOUTH EAST COM M U N ITY COLLEG E AREA 
SUM MARY SCH EDULE OF PR IOR AU DIT F IN DI NGS 

YEAR ENDED J U N E  30, 2016 

2015-001 R EQU I RED COLLATERALIZATION 

The Col lege had deposits in  excess of insu ra n ce or co l l atera l ization in  the a m ou nt of 
$788,279. We recom mended that the Col lege contin ue to mon itor a l l  ba n k  ba lances 
a n d  obta in  proper col latera l ization. Th is fi nd ing was resolved in the yea r ended J u ne 30, 
2016. 
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